loss for the six months ended June 30, 2021 would have been $368 thousand lower (June 2020 loss approximately $242 thousand lower), mainly as a
result of exchange rate changes on translation of other accounts receivable, net and exchange rate changes on NIS-denominated cash and cash
equivalents.

3

Restatement

In March 2018 the Company’s warrants were allocated to share premium as a result of its cancellation of the cashless exercise
mechanism.

During the second quarter of 2021, the Company concluded that the cashless exercise mechanism was not in fact cancelled when the
registration statement published in March 2018 became ineffective, as a result of which the right to exercise the warrants on a cashless
basis was possible, resulting in the situation that the warrants should have remained a non-current liability, and not an equity
instrument.

The financial statements of 2020 were restated and published on May 13, 2021.

The impacts of the error in the warrant classification are as follows:

Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss):

Six months ended
June 30,

2020
As previously

reported As restated Adjustments
U.S. dollars in thousands

Revaluation of warrants to purchase ADS’s - 535 535
Finance income (expenses), net 77 (458) 535
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year (397) (932) 535
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share (in U.S. dollars): (0.001) (0.002) (0.001)

Impact on the consolidated statements of financial position:

June 30,
2020

As previously
reported As restated Adjustments

U.S. dollars in thousands

Non-current liabilities - 1,000 1,000
Additional paid in capital 147,708 146,015 (1,693)
Accumulated deficit (154,315) (153,622) 693
Total equity 6,595 5,595 (1,000)

In March 2021, as a result of a cashless exercise of warrants by an investor from the February 2017 offering, the Company issued
12,981,800 ordinary shares represented by 129,818 ADSs.

In April 2021, as a result of a cashless exercise of warrants by an investor from the March 2017 offering, the Company issued 968,550
ordinary shares represented by 9,685 ADSs.

4

Exhibit 99.2

XTL BIOPHARMACEUTICALS LTD.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

AS OF JUNE 30, 2021

INDEX

Page

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - in U.S. dollars:

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 2

[…]

The Company is monitoring and will continue to monitor the developments around the world in connection with the spread of the
Coronavirus, and will examine the implications for its activities.

NOTE 5: RESTATEMENT

Restatement of previously issued consolidated financial statements

In March 2018 the Company’s warrants were allocated to share premium as a result of its cancellation of the cashless exercise
mechanism.

During the second quarter of 2021, the Company concluded that the cashless exercise mechanism was not in fact cancelled when the
registration statement published in March 2018 became ineffective, as a result of which the right to exercise the warrants on a cashless
basis was possible, resulting in the situation that the warrants should have remained a non-current liability, and not an equity
instrument.

The financial statements of 2020 were restated and published on May 13, 2021.

The impacts of the error in the warrant classification are as follows:

Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss):

Six months ended
June 30,

2020
As previously

reported As restated Adjustments
U.S. dollars in thousands

Revaluation of warrants to purchase ADS’s - 535 535
Finance income (expenses), net 77 (458) 535
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year (397) (932) 535
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share (in U.S. dollars): (0.001) (0.002) (0.001)

8

XTL BIOPHARMACEUTICALS LTD.

Three months ended
June 30,

2020
As previously

reported As restated Adjustments
U.S. dollars in thousands

Revaluation of warrants to purchase ADS’s - 681 681
Finance income (expenses), net (207) (888) 681
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year (424) (1,105) 681
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share (in U.S. dollars): (0.001) (0.002) (0.001)

Impact on the consolidated statements of financial position:

June 30,
2020

As previously
reported As restated Adjustments

U.S. dollars in thousands

Non-current liabilities - 1,000 1,000
Additional paid in capital 147,708 146,015 (1,693)
Accumulated deficit (154,315) (153,622) 693
Total equity 6,595 5,595 (1,000)

NOTE 6: MARKETABLE SECURITIES – InterCure Ltd

a. All marketable securities held by the Company constitute Level 1 financial instruments, as defined in IFRS 13 - “Fair Value
Measurement”. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can
access at the measurement date.

b. The Company holds the following financial instruments:

June 30, December 31,
2021 2020

U.S. dollars in thousands

Marketable securities – InterCure Ltd 3,379 2,411

The entire investment in marketable securities is classified as a financial asset at fair value through profit or loss. As of December